Meeting Location: Highlands Elementary School, 360 Navesink Ave, Highlands, NJ 07732.

Mr. Braswell called the meeting to order at 7:44 p.m.

Mr. Braswell asked all to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mrs. Cummins read the following statement: As per requirement of P.L. 1975, Chapter 231 notice is hereby given that this is a Regular Meeting of the Borough of Highlands Zoning Board and all requirements have been met. Notice has been transmitted to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times. Notice has been posted on the public bulletin board.

ROLL CALL:

Present: Mr. Fox, Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen, Mr. Braswell

Absent: Mr. O'Neil, Ms. Pezzullo, Ms. Ziemba, Mr. Booth

Also Present: Carolyn Cummins, Board Secretary

Greg Baxter, Esq., Board Attorney Robert Keady, P.E., Board Engineer

Mr. Braswell requested a moment of silence for the passing of Mr. Michael Kovic.

ZB#2015-5 Branin, Keri 66 Miller Street, Block 59 Lot 8 Application Review & Schedule Public Hearing Date

Present: Keri Branin

The Board reviewed the application with Keri Branin and the following was stated:

- 1. The applicant must pay property taxes up to date to the second quarter of 2015.
- 2. The applicant will provide photographs of the site and surrounding sites to the hearing.
- 3. All of the existing buildings on the plan are correct.
- 4. The house to her left was just demolished last week so know it's a vacant lot.
- 5. The applicant must serve public notice and publish notice.

Mr. Kutosh offered a motion to schedule the application for a public hearing on July 2, 2014 seconded by Mr. Fox and approved on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYE: Mr. Fox, Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen, Mr. Braswell

NAY: None ABSTAIN: None

ZB#2015-2 Flynn, Colleen 9 Seadrift Avenue, Block 72 Lot 36 Adoption of Resolution

The board discussed the language in the resolution and made some changes and corrections as follows:

RESOLUTION DENYING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF FOR FLYNN AT 9 SEADRIFT AVENUE

WHEREAS, the applicant, CHRISTINE FLYNN, is the owner of a single-family home at 9 Seadrift Avenue, Highlands, New Jersey (Block 72, Lot 36); and

WHEREAS, the property owner filed an application to raise her home in accordance with flood plain requirements, at a height exceeding the height allowed by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, all jurisdictional requirements have been met, and proper notice has been given pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law and Borough Ordinances, and the Board has jurisdiction to hear this application; and

WHEREAS, the Board considered the application at public hearings on April 2 and May 7, 2015; and

WHEREAS, testimony was provided by the owners, COLLEEN and MIKE FLYNN; plus comments from neighbors, TERRENCE KING, PATRICIA SCARANO and CLAUDETTE D'ARRIGO, the latter two of whom supported the application; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted the following documents in evidence:

- A-1: Variance application (3 pages);
- A-2: Letter from DALE LEUBNER, Zoning Officer, dated 1/28/15 regarding building height;
- A-3: Letter from DALE LEUBNER dated 2/23/15 regarding building height;
- A-4: Survey by RICHARD STOCKTON dated 11/1/13;
- A-5: Surveyor's report by RICHARD STOCKTON dated 2/4/15;
- A-6: Proposed Raised Foundation and Renovation Plan by JOSEPH M. TINLEY, JR. dated 4/28/14, revised 9/9/14 (3 pages);
- A-7: Foundation and Renovation Plan by JOSEPH TINLEY, JR., of KON Struction dated 7/25/14, revised 4/28/15;
 - AND, WHEREAS, the following exhibit was also marked into evidence:
- B-1: Board Engineer review letter dated 3/26/15 (4 pages with aerial photo attached);
- O-1: Elevation certificate for King dated 8/13/13 and 2/24/15 with 14 photos

WHEREAS, the Board, after considering the evidence, has made the following factual findings and conclusions:

- 1. The applicant is the owner of a single-family home located in the R-2.01 Zone.
- 2. This home was substantially damaged during Super Storm Sandy, and has since been raised and reconstructed, although the construction was contrary to the plans approved by the construction department.
- 3. The applicants received approval from the Highlands Construction Department to rebuild their home in accordance with plans submitted, which plans did not provide for a structure at the height actually built.
- 4. While the home was under reconstruction, a stop work order was entered. That stop work order was subsequently rescinded, so that the property owner could close in and protect the structure until it was determined what would be permitted by the Board. As of the April 2, 2015, meeting, the dwelling had been sided, the roof partially done with an ice shield installed, and interior work and roughing had been undertaken.
- 5. The applicant proposes a home with four levels, the top three of which are for living space. The first level is for parking only. The second level is the prior first level of the home, which has been raised. The third level is part of the old structure, with an addition. The fourth level is all new.
- 6. The Board spent an inordinate amount of time attempting to interpret the exhibits provided by the applicant. In doing so, the Board rejected the calculations of JOSEPH M. TINLEY, JR. on his proposed Raised Foundation and Renovation Plans, since there does not appear to be any basis for the calculations he used for the heights of the various floors vis-à-vis the elevation of the property; plus, he failed to include the dimensions between the first and second level, the second and third level, and the third and fourth level. When the Board attempted to extrapolate and determine what the precise measurements were, they did not match up against the information provided by the applicant's

surveyor. As a result, the board, by unanimous vote during the hearing, rejected the calculations provided by MR. TINLEY.

- 7. When the construction began, the property owners changed from 8-inch block to 12-inch block, though they did not return to the borough to seek approval for that change.
- 8. Prior to this construction project the home was a 1 1/2-story structure.
- 9. The footprint of the building did not change from the old structure to the new one.
- 10. The other houses on the street are topping out at the height permitted by the zoning ordinance.
 - 11. The current roof, under construction, is a hip roof.
- 12. The Board determined, with input from the Board Engineer, that the correct flood zone is the AE-12 Zone. As such, you must add one foot, and begin construction at least 13 feet above the base flood elevation. Based on these requirements, the permitted height of the structure would be 32.5 feet under the ordinance.
- 13. This structure exceeds the height allowed by ordinance. The Board, with the Board Engineer's input, calculates the height of the structure, as defined by ordinance (to the midline of the roof) as 35.3 feet. As such, the applicant requires a variance for 2.8 feet, making this a C/hardship variance application for height.
 - 14. The applicants seek the following relief:
 - A. Lot area variance for 1,750 s.f., where 3,750 s.f. are required; a pre-existing condition.
 - B. Lot frontage of 25 feet, where 50 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - C. Lot depth of 70 feet, where 75 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - D. Front yard setback of 9.4 feet, where 20 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - E. Rear yard setback of 17.4 feet, where 20 feet is required, a pre-existing condition.
 - F. Side yard setbacks of 2.5/2.6 feet, where 6/8 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - G. Building coverage of 43.14%, where 33% is allowed, a pre-existing condition.
 - H. Rear setback for first story rear deck of 0 feet, where 3 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - I. Side yard setback for first story rear deck of 0/2.8 feet, where 3 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - J. Side yard setback for first story front deck of 2.75/4 feet, where 3 feet are required, a pre-existing condition.
 - 15. The applicants also seek new variance relief for the following:
 - K. Building height of 35.3 feet, where 32.5 feet is permitted.
- 16. Currently, the owners' deck extends onto property owned by MR. KING (11 Seadrift Avenue). That deck must be removed.
- 17. In order to obtain bulk variance relief, the applicant must satisfy the positive criteria under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c. To do so, the applicant must either prove a hardship in developing the site in accordance with the zone standards due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property; or due to exceptional topographic conditions or physical features which uniquely affect the property; or are due to an extraordinary and exceptional situation affecting the property or its lawful existing structures. In this case, the applicant hasn't provided any proof of hardship to exceed the height limitations in the ordinance. Though the property is narrow, that narrowness does not justify adding a fourth level to the home at the height at which it was constructed. Lastly, there are no extraordinary or exceptional situations affecting the property, nor are there any exceptional topographic conditions or physical features.

- 18. One alternative to satisfy the positive criteria is for the applicant to demonstrate that the variance relief will promote a public purpose, as set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2, and thereby provide improved community planning that benefits the public; plus prove that the benefits of the variance substantially outweigh any detriment. In this case, the applicant has not provided any proofs that the variance relief sought will promote a public purpose. Neither has the applicant provided any proof that community planning will be improved. Lastly, no proofs have been provided that the benefits of the requested variance substantially outweigh any detriment. The detriment, of course, is that the height exceeds the ordinance and, according to the applicant's own testimony, since the other homes meet the ordinance requirements, this home would be an exception, with no underlying basis for the exception.
- 19. In addition to meeting the positive criteria of the statute, the applicant must also meet the negative criteria, as required by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c. In doing so, the applicant must show that the bulk variances can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good or substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zone plan. In doing so, the applicant must provide proofs that provide consideration of the impact of the proposed variances on surrounding properties, so that the Board could determine whether or not the variance would cause such damage to the character of the neighborhood as to constitute a substantial detriment to the public good. The Board does not find that the requested variance would not cause damage to the character of the neighborhood or not be a substantial detriment to the public good. Accordingly, the negative criteria has not been met.
- 20. Though requested to provide a grading plan, the applicant has not done so. Had the application been granted, a grading plan would have been required, with a need to approve the same before any construction permit was granted.

WHEREAS, the application was heard by the Board at its meetings on April 2 and May 7, 2015, and this resolution shall memorialize the Board's action taken at that meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Highlands that the application of CHRISTINE FLYNN to rebuild her home at a height of 35.3 feet (2.8 feet above what is allowed by ordinance), together with variances for the pre-existing conditions set forth in paragraph 14 be and the same is hereby DENIED.

There were not enough eligible members to vote on this resolution so it will be carried to the July 2nd meeting.

ZB#2015-4 Fitzpatrick, Andrew 30 Gravelly Point Road, Block 100 Lot 26.30 Hearing on New Business

Present: Mrs. Fitzpatrick

Conflict: Mr. Braswell

Mr. Baxter explained that form of the notice was proper but the date of the publication was two days too late therefore the board does not have jurisdiction and the applicant must republish. Some of the notices had degrees of errors such as not zip code, no street numbers.

Ms. Knoup stated that she received her notice.

Mr. Baxter is satisfied that the notices were sent timely so the only deficiency is the publications. He recommends to the board that they accept the notice served on property owners and that the applicant be required to republish in the newspaper.

Christine Fitzpatrick asked the board if the letter from her condo association was acceptable.

Mr. Baxter explained that the letter does not state that they have approved of her project only that they are aware of it.

Mr. Baxter stated that he would email Mrs. Fitzpatrick the required language for the condo association letter.

Mr. Mullen offered a motion to carry the public hearing to the July 2nd meeting and that the applicant be required to republish. Seconded by Mr. Kutosh and approved on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYE: Mr. Fox, Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen, Mr. Booth

NAY: None ABSTAIN: None

ZB#2015-3 Digaletos, John 2 Seadrift Avenue, Block 77 Lot 9.01 Hearing on New Business

Present: John Degaletos

Marino Degaletos

Mr. Baxter stated that proper notice has been served and the board has jurisdiction to proceed.

The following exhibits were marked into evidence this evening:

A-1: Variance Application;

A-2: Zoning Permit Application dated 12/29/14;

A-3: Survey dated 12/3/13

A-4: Architectural Plan dated 10/21/14 and revised 12/6/14;

A-5: Unsigned construction plans consisting of eight pages;

A-6: Architectural Plan by R. Gorski dated 10/21/14 and revised 6/1/15.

Mr. Keady explained that the plans received tonight have some bulk items that are incorrect which he further described. The applicant went to the Zoning Officer and approved the application but now he wants a Second deck which creates a building coverage variance. No longer permitted to reduce bulk criteria based on under sized lot it creates a technical variance.

Mr. Baxter read through the variances listed in the engineers report as follows:

	Required	Permitted
Lot area	3,750	1,750 - existing
Lot frontage	50 ft	25 ft – existing
Lot depth	75 ft	70 ft – existing
Front yard setback	20 ft.	10 ft = Variance
Side Yard setback	6/8 ft	$\frac{3}{4}$ ft = Variance
Building coverage	33%	39.77% = Variance
Second Story Deck Front	20 ft.	10 ft. – Variance
Second Story Deck Side	6/8 ft.	³ / ₄ ft − Variance

John Degaletos of 63 Barberie was sworn in and stated the following:

- 1. The foundation is up and the building length is shorter.
- 2. The columns for the deck are not done yet.
- 3. The original structure was very close to the right side of the property line so they moved it toward the center.
- 4. The area of the building is 10 feet shorter so the footprint is smaller.

Marino Degaletos of 273 Spring Street, Red Bank, NJ was sworn in and stated the following:

- 1. He is the applicant's brother.
- 2. They are going to keep footprint but will build new.

3. They lost 10 feet on back so footprint is smaller by 10 feet.

Mr. Braswell stated that the deck on the second floor requires a variance but it is the same size as the first floor deck which could possibly be a cover on the second floor.

Mr. Mullen stated that the front setback, not enough for a full length garage.

Marino Degaletos stated that they were able to go with the average of the front yard setback of the street.

John Degaletos stated that they can fit two cars under the house stacked. He also stated that he improved the location of the building.

Public Questions – there were none.

Public Comments – there were none

Board had brief discussion.

Mr. Kutosh offered a motion to approve the application, seconded by Mr. Fox and approved on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYE: Mr. Fox, Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen, Mr. Braswell

NAY: None ABSTAIN: None

Approval of Minutes

Mr. Mullen offered a motion to approve the April 2nd Minutes, seconded by Mr. Kutosh and approved on the following roll call:

ROLL CALL:

AYE: Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen

NAY: None ABSTAIN: None

Mr. Mullen offered a motion to approve the May 7th Minutes, seconded by Mr. Kutosh and approved on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYE: Mr. Kutosh, Mr. Mullen, Mr. Braswell

NAY: None ABSTAIN: None

Mr. Kutosh offered a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Fox and all were in favor.

The meeting adjourned at 8:39 p.m.

Carolyn Cummins, Board Secretary